four research questions were posed and seventeen item 

questionnaire sorted opinion of respondents the 

questionnaire was constructed a four pointlikert-type 

scale of strongly agreed, agree, disagree and strongly 

disagree. The sample of study comprised of one hundred 

and twenty five(125) students who were randomly 

selected out of a total population of six hundred and 

twenty five(625) students. The result revealed among 

others that adequate orientation are not been given to the 

student teachers before teaching practice 

commences.Also, victimisation by some supervisors, 

affect the Student teachers. The student teachers see

[...]

3.3 population of the study 

The population of the study comprises of all the 

third-year students of the faculty of education in Imo 

state University Owerri. This is because they are 

among the students that under-go teaching practice. 

Currently there are six hundred and twenty five(625) 

registered students in the faculty that are in their 

third year of study. 

3.4 sample and sampling techniques 

The researcher employed simple random sampling 

technique to select the numbers of the sample in a 

manner that all the individual member of the 

population have an equal chances of being selected. 

Hence, twenty percent (20%) of all the departments 

were selected and the required outcome is one 

hundred and twenty five(125) as shown below 

Education Guidance counselling  =   33 20%(33). =  7 

Education foundation.                335.    20%(335) =  67 

Education science. 130.  20%(130)= 26 

Library& Info Science. 44.  20%(44). = 9 

Education Language. 15.